determined based on quoted market prices in active markets having a cost of Rs. 122.900 million (2014: 122.900
million). The actual return on plan assets was Rs. 16.055 million (2014: Rs.14.397 million).

36.7 Maturity profile

36.7.1 Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted defined benefit obligation for the gratuity fund is as follows:

 Up to
 one year

 Over
 1-2 years

Over
2- 5 years

Over
6-10 years

Over
10 and
above
years

Total

 ------------------------------------ Rupees in ‘000 ------------------------------------

Balance as at December 31, 2015  10,033  11,291  49,895  130,088  457,725  659,032

36.8 Sensitivity analysis

36.8.1 Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate, and expected rate
of salary increase. The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the
respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other assumptions constant:

Particulars Rate

Present value
of defined

benefit
obligation

Fair value of
any plan assets

Net defined
benefit liability

 ------------------ Rupees in ‘000 ------------------

Current results  - 235,572 171,567 64,005

Discount rate
1% Increase 1% 215,186 169,521 45,665
1% Decrease -1% 258,958 173,669 85,289

Salary Rate
1% Increase 1% 259,913 171,567 88,346
1% Decrease -1% 214,023 171,567 42,456

Withdrawal rate
10% Increase  Moderate + one year 227,769 171,567 56,202
10% Decrease  Moderate - one year 243,916 171,567 72,349

Mortality rate
One year age set back  Adjusted SLIC 2001-05 - one year 235,862 171,567 64,295
One year age set forward  Adjusted SLIC 2001-05 + one year 235,283 171,567 63,716

63JS Bank Annual Report 2015

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended December 31, 2015

Furthermore in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the define benefit obligation has
been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same as
that applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation liability recognised in this unconsolidated statement of
financial position.

36.9 Experience Adjustments

The remeasurement gains / (losses) arise due to actual experience varying from the acturial assumptions for
the year

Particulars 2015 2014 2013 2012

 --------------------------------- Rupees in ‘000 ---------------------------------